No. 336, A.]

[Published July 14, 1951.

## CHAPTER 465.

AN ACT to create 20.16 (7) and 44.04 of the statutes, relating to the junior historians' program by the state historical society and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.16 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

20.16 (7) On July 1, 1951, \$17,000, and annually, beginning July 1, 1952, \$18,000 for the junior historians' program as provided in section 44.04. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes: 1051 1059 1052 1053

	1901-190⊿	1992-1999
Personal services	. \$ 9,500	\$10,000
Material and expense		8,000

SECTION 2. 44.04 of the statutes is created to read:
44.04 SCHOOL SERVICES. (1) The state historical society, as part of its program as an educational institution, shall offer to the schools in this state such materials as it shall from time to time prepare or make available to facilitate the instruction in the history and civil government of Wisconsin required by section 40.22 (1).

(2) To this end it may prepare, publish, issue, loan or circulate such magazines, books, aids, guides and other publications, such visual aids, special exhibits, and other teaching materials and aids as it may, in consultation with the department of public instruction,

deem advisable.

(3) It may make such charges as its board of curators shall establish as just and proper to defray in part the costs of this program.

Approved June 27, 1951.